Agenda Item 6

MEMORANDUM

TO: Programs, Projects, and Operations Subcommittees
FROM: Ralph Puls

SUBJECT: Pigeon/Jones Site #15 Design Contract

DATE: September 5, 2007

At its July 11, 2007 meeting, the Natural Resources Commission approved the District's
application for Nebraska Resource Development Funds (NRDF) for the Pigeon/Jones Site
#15 multi-purpose dam and reservoir project. A January 22, 2007 recommendation from
the Director of Natural Resources and a July 12, 2007 letter from the Department of Natural
Resources noting that approval are attached. The letter states that due to the unavailability
of funds at this time, no dollars can be allocated to the project at this time. However, it is
understood that the P/J site #15 project will be funded in the future as funds become
available. -

The schedule developed for this project calls for the consultant, Olsson Associates, to do the
final design of the Site #15 Dam, as well as design the downstream levee improvements and
upstream county road improvements. Olsson Associates has submitted a proposed contract
for that work which staff has reviewed and a copy for the Subcommittee's review
accompanies this Memo. Also attached is a recently revised project Master Plan and Fact
Sheet that describes the project; the Fact Sheet notes that the project meets all criteria
including Technical, Economic, Environmental and Financial Feasibility required by the
Natural Resources Commission. The Fact Sheet also shows an up to date schedule for the
various components of the project and a cost breakdown of State, County and NRD
contributions. The contract for Professional Service fees for this phase of the project is for a
maximum of $534,573,

Staff recommends that the Subcommittee recommend to the Board of Directors that
the General Manager be authorized to execute a professional services contract with
Olsson Associates for the final design of Pigeon/Jones Watershed Site #15 Dam,
downstream improvements and upstream county road improvements for a maximum,
not to exceed fee of $534,573, subject to changes deemed necessary by the General
Manager and approved as to form by District Legal Counsel.




STANDARD FORM OF AGREEMENT
BETWEEN OWNER AND ENGINEER
FOR
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

Papio-Missouri River
Natural Resources District

Pigeon/Jones Creek Watershed
Site 15 Final Design

Prepared by
ENGINEERS JOINT CONTRACT DOCUMENTS COMMITTEE

and

Issued and Published Jointly by

PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERS IN PRIVATE PRACTICE
a practice division of the
NATIONAL SOCIETY OF PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERS

AMERICAN COUNCIL OF ENGINEERING COMPANIES

AMERICAN SOCIETY OF CIVIL ENGINEERS

EJCDC E-500 Standard Form of Agreement Between Owner and Engincer for Professional Services
- Copyright ©2002 National Society of Professional Engineers for EJCDC. All rights reserved.




STANDARD FORM OF AGREEMENT
BETWEEN
OWNER AND ENGINEER
FOR
FINAL DESIGN PHASE
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

This is an Agreement effective as of 13 September , 2007 (“Effective Date™)
between PAPIO-MISSOURI RIVER NATURAL RESOURCES DISTRICT (*“Owner”) and
OLSSON ASSOCIATES (“Engineer”).

Owner retains Engineer o perform professional services in connection with |
The final design of Pigeon/Jones Creek Site 15 Dam, downstreamn levee improvements and upstream

County road improvements. (“Assignment™).

Owner and Engineer agree as follows:

ARTICLE 1 - ENGINEER’S SERVICES
1.01  Scope
A. Engineer shall provide the services set forth in Exhibit A.

B. Upon this Agreement becoming effective, Engineer is authorized to begin services as set
forth in Exhibit A,

C. If authorized in writing by Owner, and agreed to by Engineer, then Engineer shall perform
services beyond the initial scope of this Agreement for additional compensation and an
equitable adjustment of the time in which to provide services.

ARTICLE 2 - OWNER’S RESPONSIBILITIES
201 General

A. Owner shall have the responsibilities set forth herein and in Exhibit A.
ARTICLE 3 — TIMES FOR RENDERING SERVICES

A. Engineer’s services shall be performed within the time period or by the date stated in Exhibit
A. If, through no fault of Engineer, such periods of time or dates are changed, or the orderly
and continuous progress of Engineer’s services is impaired, or Engineer’s services are
delayed or suspended, then the time for completion of Engineer’s services shall be adjusted
equitably.

EJCDC E-525 Standard Form of Agreement Between Owner and Engineer for Study and Report Phase Professional Services
Copyright ©2004 National Society of Professional Engineers for EJCDC, All rights reserved.

Page 1 of 5




ARTICLE 4 - PAYMENTS TO ENGINEER

4.01

Methods of Payment for Services of Engineer

A

Owner shall pay Engineer for services rendered under this Agreement as follows:

Standard Hourly Rates

a. An amount equal to the cumulative hours charged to the Assignment by Engineer’s
employees times Standard Hourly Rates for all services performed on the Assignment
(estimated in the document “Pigeon/Jones Creek Watershed Site 15” Project Scope and
Task Estimates” attached to and incorporated in Exhibit A by reference), plus
Reimbursable Expenses, estimated to be $ 526,733, and Engineer’s Consultants’
charges, if any, estimated tobe $7.840 . The total compensation  under
Paragraph 4.01. is estimated to be $534,573, which, notwithstanding any other provision
of this Agreement, shall be the total maximum payment: due to Engineer under this
Agreement for basic services, Reimbursable Expenses and Engineer’s Consultants’
charges.

ARTICLE 5- GENERAL CONSIDERATIONS

3.01

5.02

5.03

Standard of Care

A. The standard of care for all professional engineering and related services performed or
furnished by Engineer under this Agreement will be the care and skill ordinarily used by
members of the subject profession practicing under similar circumstances at the same time
and in the same locality. Engineer makes no warranties, express or implied, under this
Agreement or otherwise, in connection with Engineer’s services.

Insurance

A Engineer will maintain insurance coverage for Workers’ Compensation, General Liability,

Professional Liability, and Automobile Liability in the amounts itemized in the Engineer’s
current certificate of insurance attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

Indemnification and Allocation of Risk

A,

Indemnification by Engineer. To the fullest extent permitted by law, Engineer shall
indemnify and hold harmless Owner, Owner’s officers, directors, partners, agents,
consultants, and employees from and against any and all claims, costs, losses, and damages
(including but not limited to reasonable fees and charges of engineers, architects, attorneys,
and other professionals, and all court, arbitration, or other dispute resolution costs) arising
out of or relating to the Assignment, provided that any such claim, cost, loss, or damage is
attributable to bodily injury, sickness, disease, or death, or to damage to or destruction of
tangible property, including the loss of use resulting therefrom, but only to the extent caused
by any negligent act or omission of Engineer or Engineer’s officers, directors, partners,
employees, or Consultants. The indemnification provision of the preceding sentence is
subject to the limitation provisions agreed fo by Owner and Engineer in this Article 5, if any.

EJCDC E-525 Standard Form of Agreement Between Owner and Engineer for Study and Report Phase Professional Services

Copyright ©2004 National Socicty of Professional Engineers for EJCDC, All rights reserved.
Page2 of 5




Indemnification by Owner. To the fullest extent permitted by law, Owner shall indemnify
and hold harmless Engineer, Engineer’s officers, directors, partners, agents, employees, and
Consultants from and against any and all claims, costs, losses, and damages (including but
not limited to all fees and charges of engineers, architects, attorneys, and other professionals,
and all court, arbitration, or other dispute resolution costs) arising out of or relating to the
Assignment, provided that any such claim, cost, loss, or damage is atiributable to bodily
injury, sickness, disease, or death, or to damage to or destruction of tangible property,
including the loss of use resulting therefrom, but only to the extent caused by any negligent
act or omission of Owner or Owner’s officers, directors, partners, agents, consultants, or
employees, or others retained by or under contract to the Owner with respect to this
Agreement or to the Assignment.

Environmental Indemnification. In addition to the indemnity provided under
Paragraph 5.03.B of this Agreement, and to the fullest extent permitted by law, Owner shall
indemnify and hold harmless Engineer and its officers, directors, partners, agents,
employees, and Consultants from and against any and all claims, costs, losses, and damages
(including but not limited to all fees and charges of engineers, architects, attorneys, and other
professionals, and all court, arbitration, or other disputes resolution costs) caused by, arising
out of, relating to, or resulting from a Constituent of Concern (as more fully defined in
EJCDC Document No. E-500) at, on, or under any site owned or controlled by Owner, or
any property under study, provided that (i) any such claim, cost, loss, or damage is
attributable to bodily injury, sickness, disease, or death, or to damage to or destruction of
tangible property, including the loss of use resulting thereform, and (i) nothing in this
paragraph shall obligate Owner to indemnify any individual or entity from and against the
consequences of that individual’s or entity’s own negligence or willful misconduct.

Percentage Share of Negligence. To the fullest extent permitted by law, a party’s total
liability to the other party and anyone claiming by, through, or under the other party for any
cost, loss, or damages caused in part by the negligence of the party and in part by the
negligence of the other party or any other negligent entity or individual, shall not exceed the
percentage share that the party’s negligence bears to the total negligence of Owner,
Engineer, and all other negligent entities and individuals.

Mutual Waiver. To the fullest extent permitted by law, Owner and Engineer waive against
each other, and the other’s employees, officers, directors, agents, insurers, partners, and
consultants, any and all claims for or entitlement fo special, incidental, indirect, or
consequential damages arising out of, resulting from, or in any way related to the
Assignment.

5.04 Designated Representatives

A.

With the execution of this Agreement, Engineer and Owner each shall designate a specific
individual as a representative with respect to the services to be performed or furnished by
Engineer and the responsibilities of Owner under this Agreement. Such individuals shall
have authority to transmit instructions, receive information, and render decisions relative to
the Assignment on behalf of each respective party.

EJCDC E-525 Standard Form of Agreement Between Owner and Engineer for Study and Report Phase Professional Services

Copyright ©2004 National Society of Professional Engineers for EJCDC, All rights reserved.
Page3 of 5




ARTICLE 6 — CONTENT OF AGREEMENT
6.01 Exhibits

The following Exhibits are incorporated herein by reference:

A. Exhibit A, “Further Description of Services, Responsibilities, Time, and Related Matters,”
consisting of 2 pages.

B. Exhibit B, “Standard Terms and Conditions,” consisting of 5. pages.
C. Exhibit C, “Reimbursable Expenses Schedule,” consisting of 1 page.
D. Exhibit D, “Standard Hourly Rates Schedule,” consisting of 1 page.

6.02 Total Agreement

A, This Agreement together with the Exhibits identified in Paragraph 6.01 constitutes the entire
agreement between Owner and Engineer and supersedes all prior written or oral
understandings. This Agreement may only be amended, supplemented, modified, or canceled
by a duly executed written instrument.

EJCDC E-525 Standard Form of Agreement Between Owner and Engineer for Study and Report Phase Professional Services
Copyright ©2004 National Society of Professional Engineers for EJCDC. All rights reserved.
Page 4 of 5




IN WITNESS WHEREQOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement, the Effective Date of which is

indicated on page 1. '

OWNER: PAPIO MISSOURI RIVER
NATURAL RESOURCES
DISTRICT

By:
JOHN WINKLER

Title:
GENERAL MANAGER

Date Signed:

Address for giving nofices:

8901 S. 154" Street

ENGINEER: OLSSON ASSOCIATES
By:
MICHAEL K. SOTAK, PE E-8759
Title: :
VICE PRESIDENT
Date Signed:
By: l
BRAD D. STRITTMATTER, PE E-10530
Title:
VICE PRESIDENT
Date Signed:
Address for giving notices:

2120 South 72™ Street, Suite 1400

Omaha, NE 68138-3621

Omaha, NE 68124

Designated Representative

(Paragraph 5.05):

Name: Ralph Puls

Title: Project Manager
Phone Number: (402) 444-6222
Facsimile (402) 895-6543
Number:

E-Mail Address: rpuls@papionrd.org

Designated Representative

(Paragraph 5.05):

Name: Michael K, Sotak, P.E.

Title: Vice President

Phone Number:  (402) 341-1116

Facsimile (402) 341-5895

Number:

E-Mail Address:  msotak@oaconsulting.com

EJCDC E-525 Standard Form of Agreement Between Owner and Engineer for Study and Report Phase Professional Services
Copyright ©2004 National Society of Professional Engineers for EYCDC. All rights reserved.

PageSof 5




Client#: 7144

OLS75285

ACORD. CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE [MM/DINYYYY)
07131107

PRODUCER

The Harry A. Koch Co.
P.O. Box 45279

Omaha, NE 63145-0279
402 861-7000

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION
ONLY AND CONFERS NOQ RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE
HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND OR
ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW.

INSURERS AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #

INSURED
Olsson Associates

P.O. Box 84608
Lincoln, NE 68501

nsurer A: The Cincinnati Insurance Co
insurer B: ‘Continental Casualty Co.
INSURER C:

INSURER D:

INSURER E:

COVERAGES

THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING
ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR

MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH
POLICIES. AGGREGATE LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

T e
'!L! !Eg! E Ists_BRIﬁ TYPE OF INSURANCE | POLICY NUMBER "é’,&}"é"ﬁﬁfﬁﬁ‘ﬂ»}'ﬁ P T LIMITS
A GENERAL LIABILITY CPP0887727 10/01/06 10/01/07 EACH OCGURRENGE 51,000,000
X | COMMERGCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY DAMAGE TO RENTED $100,000
| CLAIMS MADE OCGUR *| MED EXP (Any one person) | 510,000
PERSONAL & ADV INJURY | 51,000,000
GENERAL AGGREGATE $2,000,000
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: PRODUCTS - GOMF/OF AGG | 52,000,000
|pPoucy [ 158% [ ]woc
A AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY CPP0B8B7727 10/01/06 10/01/07 COMBINEDSINGLE LMIT |4 000,000
X | any auto (Ea accident)} ’ 3
| ALL OWNED AUTOS BODILY INJURY s
SCHEDULED AUTOS (Per person)
X | HIRED AUTOS . BODILY INJURY $
X | noN-OWNED AUTOS {Per accldent)
- PROPERTY DAMAGE $
(Per accldent)
GARAGE LIABILITY AUTO ONLY - EAACCIBENT |$§
ANY AUTD OTHER THAN EAACC {5
AUTO ONLY: Ao |5
A EXGESSUMBRELLA LIABILITY 10PP0887727 10/01/06 10/01/07 EACH QCCURRENCE 59,000,000
X | occur CLAIMS MADE AGGREGATE 59,000,000
$
DEDUCTIBLE ]
| RETENTION _ § §
A | WORKERS COMPENSATION AND WC210094303 10/01/06 10/01/07 X I IQWCBIST?TM% I IOEE"
EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY
ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNEREXECUTIVE E.L. EACH ACGIDENT $500,000
QFFICERMMEMBER EXCLUDED? E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE! $900,000
If yas, describe under
SPECIAL PROVISIONS below EL. bISEASE - poLicY LimiT 15500,000
B | °THER Professional AEH254046268 01112107 01/12/08 $2,000,000 Ea.Claim &
Architects/Eng, Annual Aggregate
Claims Made Basis

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS { VEHIGLES / EXCLUSIONS ADDED BY ENDORSEMENT / SPECIAL PROVISIONS
PROJECT: JONES CREEK SITE 15 WATERSHED PROJECT
CERTIFICATE HOLDER IS ADDITIONAL INSURED WITH RESPECT TO GENERAL

LIABILITY

CANCELLATION

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

PAPIO-MISSOURI RIVER NRD
ATTN: JOHN WINKLER

8901 S. 154TH ST

OMAHA, NE 68138

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANGELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION
DATE THEREOQF, THE 1SSUING INSURER WILL ENDEAVORTO MAIL _100_ DAYS WRITTEN
NOQTICE TO THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER NAMED TO THE LEFT, BUT FAILURE TO DO 50 SHALL
IMPOSE NO OBLIGATION OR LIABILITY OF ANY KIND UPON THE INSURER, ITS AGENTS OR

REPRESENTATIVES.
AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

el —helhels

ACORD 25 (2001/08)} 1 of 2

#M3507

KHOLL © ACORD CORPORATION 1988



SUGGESTED FORMAT
(for use with E-525, 2004 Edition)

This is EXHIBIT A, consisting of 2 pages, referred to in
and part of the Agreement between Owner and Engineer for
Study and Report Phase Professional Services dated as of
September 13 , 2007.

Further Description of Services, Responsibilities, Time, and Related Matters

Specific articles of the Agreement are amended and supplemented to include the following égreement of
the parties:

A1.01 Final Design Phase — Engineer’s Services
A. Engineer shall:

1. Prepare final Drawings and Specifications indicating the scope, extent, and character of the
Work to be performed and furnished by Contractor. Specifications shall conform to the 16-
division format of the Construction Specifications Institute. Consult with Owner to define
and clarify Owner’s requirements for the Assignment and provide engineering and
planning services required for the planning, design and permit applications for the
Pigeon/Jones Creek Watershed Site 15 multi-purpose dam site. This includes tasks as
described in the documents entitled:

a. “Pigeon/Jones Creek Watershed Site 15 Final Design Project Scope and Task
Estimates” attached to and incorporated in this Exhibit A by reference; and,

b. “Pigeon/Jones Creek Watershed Site 15 Final Design Proposed Task Summaries”
attached to and incorporated in this Exhibit A by reference.

2. Provide technical criteria, written descriptions, and design data for Owner’s use in filing
applications for permits from or approvals of governmental authorities having jurisdiction to review
or approve the final design of the Project; assist Owner in consultations with such authorities; and
revise the Drawings and Specifications in response to directives from such authorities.

3. Advise Owner of any adjustments to the opinion of probable Construction Cost known to
Engineer.

4, Perform or provide the following additional Final Design Phase tasks or deliverables:
(No additional services identified at this time)

5. Prepare and furnish Bidding Documents for review by Owner, its legal counsel, and other
advisors, and assist Owner in the preparation of other related documents. Within 15 days of receipt,
Owner shall submit to Engineer any comments and instructions for revisions.

6. Revise the Bidding Documents in accordance with comments and instructions from the
Owner, as appropriate, and submit 3 final copies of the Bidding Documents (plus an electronic

Pagelof2
Exhibit A — Further Deseription of Services, Responsibilities, Time and Related Matters
EJCDC E-525 Standard Form of Agreement Between Owner and Engineer for Study and Report Phase Professional Services
Copyright ©2004 National Society of Professional Engincers for EJCDC, All rights reserved.




version), a revised opinion of probable Construction Cost, and any other deliverables to Owner
within 45 calendar days after receipt of Owner’s comments and instructions.

B. Engineer’s services under the Final Design Phase will be considered complete on the date when
the submittals required by paragraph A1.01.A.1 have been delivered to Owner.

C. In the event that the Work designed or specified by Engineer is to be performed or furnished
under more than one prime contract, or if Engineer’s services are to be separately sequenced with the
work of one or more prime Contractors (such as in the case of fast-tracking), Owner and Engineer shall,
prior to commencement of the Final Design Phase, develop a schedule for performance of Engineer’s
services during the Final Design, Bidding or Negotiating, Construction, and Post-Construction Phases in
order to sequence and coordinate properly such services as are applicable to the work under such
separate prime contracts. This schedule is to be prepared and included in or become an amendment to
Exhibit A whether or not the work under such contracts is to proceed concurrently.

D. The number of prime contracts for Work designed or specified by Engineer upon which the
Engineer’s compensation has been established under this Agreement is one (1). If more prime contracts
are awarded, Engineer shall be entitled to an equitable increase in its compensation under this
Agreement.

A.2.01 Owner’s Responsibilities
A. Owner shall do the following in a timely manner, so as not to delay the services of Engineer:

1. Provide all criteria and full information as to Owner’s requiremenfs for the Assignment,
including anticipated funding sources and any project budgetary requirements.

2. Furnish to Engineer all existing studies, reports and other available data pertinent to the
Assignment, obtain or authorize Engineer to obtain or provide additional reports and data
as required, and furnish to Engineer services of others as required for the performance of
Engineer’s services.

B. Engineer shall be entitled to use and rely upon all such information and services provided by
Owner or others in performing Engineer’s services under this Agreement.

C. Access. Owner shall arrange for safe access to and make all provisions for Engineer and its
Consultants to enter upon public and private property as required for Engineer to perform
services under this Agreement.

D. Owner shall bear all costs incident to compliance with its responsibilities pursuant to this
paragraph A.2.01.

A.3.01 Times for Rendering Services

The time period for the performance of Engineer’s services shall be as specified in the document
entitled “Pigeon/Jones Creek Watershed Site 15 Final Design - Proposed Project Schedule”
attached to and incorporated in Exhibit A by reference.

Page2of2
Exhibit A — Further Description of Services, Responsibilities, Time and Related Matters
EJCDC E-525 Standard Form of Agreement Between Owner and Engineer for Study and Report Phase Professional Services
Copyright ©2004 National Society of Professional Engineers for EJCDC. All righis reserved.




0Z9'vES

wbZLELS

ool'es

ogl'L08

aze'ies

005'2ES

02E'ES
uka'es
0gs'vE
089's8
neg'es
oS

0L'vE
009'Ees
e
0s1'es
0ov'Ls
oo0's3
cas'ss
cOv'0Zg
BLY$
o2L'0%
0els
oBeLYS
oon'ss
008
0ZL'YE

on8'es
00z's$

E2E'TS
S0F'1S
05¢'78
528'025
Q0E'¥IE
008'91$

oFe'es
op'Le
Qib'LE
orl'eg
QLS
aLes

aLr'lg
r'Lg
ar0'2$
0r'i8
0zL'IS
0zL'S
LAt
Oib'LE
DEQ'ZS

008'28
0go'ss
005'z¢
ooz'els

uopsuep E1s0010R1g OF
OUAID IV UBISUYOBL ISTMBIOS  ISpUB|SE  ispueisg
“foud Jojueg unjong

S0F'18
=T

one'kis
o0g'gLs

ongs
00z
00z
oozg

002§
oiZs

o02s

002§
ongs
00TH

O00°LE

51
0z
¥ [
oEg o
o8 oel o0g
13 ubuz  yoey

9 og
os otk
bg oF
ak 9
L)
[
] oF
13 oak
05
0z or
14
¥ e
¥
14 [H
¥
[}
ar
¥
¥
¥
0z
¥
L}
*
¥
0z
¥
ol
o
r
¥
¥
oo

501 DEL S
Moy uBugus IR

yamcen  yseoen Asung  Aeng

haos

(MBS - Yo
uppepcdeuz) - YO

Asaung -yoQ
Jeapyasives - Yo

$BIUGSS [EUBILOIALE - VO
Bupeeu|bug seuncsey - YO
DEAN

Od2ON

SOUN

QUi

WIEN

9R9EES

]e

B9
Tahuslog

Sy IS

¥ g
8 9
] 9
0z g
ol g
zh g
18 8
o 9
[ 9
ok ]
oL g
0z 9
oE 9
o0&
8 9
8 9
4 g
¥ g
o g
ot g
it} g
]
8
F3
Z
L
2
z
z
4 -
[ o'l
z o'l
[} ]
z ]
4 -3
z g
4 g
ol g
z g
z 5
z g
z g
z [
] 5
9 g
8 g
oot g
orl ey A euncsey

Qb folg sedAL 3T

ar
- -

e Mmook 0

OIS OO SRUGAY a5 THORE

1807 Joafolgs ejgeqald jo Lodo wedaig
{suopeaiisadg @ sumd} sustunaog ubtse( [sul susdelg
ddy Wi Uslaiomey Ye|d HOdS Lim BOURTRIASY SPIAGI

OdON Yy e jealy uapBUIpItoy
B} je00) ¢ SEB8(] UBsa AIBLILIG)L idiid
OdON Y Buimel Uonsuipicoponeniul

91909 126{0ld 8IqEqal Jo uoju|ddy suedely

S ¢ suB|d) q uBRea wnonaS ezyjeu)d
wnpusawey ufiseq suedery

MRAGY Jo) HNON 0 sBumex] uBiseg eimonng yqng
sbumeng uBised siryanys akdaly

sisfiwry 32Bprg Jsiwm wepdn

moucg jood ubiseg

{01 ‘senjep, ‘s ubiseq Jesy Aemdg Pdiouny
Sjlewesnbey pomypED SUMLIRRG

Armjids Aigjry pUB uBsluaqUIZ pRulSy 1R
jtad Ua erefjsuly Yajs janpue

sUSHERE(S [BUSD NS 195

sydsuBoipAH mogsu) sinoy

uojjsas|3 |ooy jusuBLusy sy

suny uSigeq tweg LU meney

BT WmRIE Weg

ucyeuuap) noeg Buneka Meweking o) Aeuns jsuonippy
seny ebeiolg su U0 Jo Buddeyy 9)ydeiboda)
Asming

Yodey pue siljauy Giqes sene] yeel0 seuspucsliy

o Alsjaioqe] aene yeeug seucpuoaliy

{sButiog 1e€y o 41 58) uciwEnssaw pjaid BeneT yeeiD eeuoraoably
suohepuslIWcasy LEFR PUB URdeY |EAUYIBIORD) 9| BiIS

Spopy Mojeiode g, mjig

(sBupeg Jebny Jo 47 0L) uehublissau] plald g1 Bis

[T L[ [R3[UIBjoeD

SeqeIe|ja(] elsdeld pue ezjpuly

t# Bupesyy sjjqnd

Bupealy spjayessys

Ue|d Juewsbeusy eI ejejniuo,

SaAeLIGI [eu]] Jueseld of Bupesy [[sURCY PolsejEAy
saABILETY SZjBU|d

&4 Bupespy ojqnd

s)nzey Juesas] 0 Bupesi JopjoysyEl:

E[H05 ja6) of SeAjRWNNY JO Sishleuy pue Buispol
EeAljLE| |y BEN38I0 ©] BUReen WpIoRINS

JURSEROAN S¥ UAREWLAJU] PUGHIPRY B2Al6UY

Boaoelq Ua pesag UoNBULIOM) JPUCIPRY 8pdwon
{seaoe(qr joofald g UolA Buidoiansa) Zx Bunesw anqnd
(uopeuLo)u) 9unoseH JuBsalH) L# Bulealy Sjiqnd
USPICHENEIS Ylim Bupesiy yoxapy

BUIIUG[ FoyIoA, Foavg-ryuniacy

168UIBUS Jojues AG DTV [BUET|

(¥) WINCN Y sBupesy B18pdr) 1800 pue ssaziinyg jefolg
USLLISBAU] UD LUNGEHJ0-818% PUE E1807) 196fdlg JO UORBNJEAT
Juewebsusyy 1280l [e18UID

SREUIRIGEE PlE JIeIBBFTE (551503

P ol

s3eunsy ysel pue adoag 1oafold
uBisaq jeuld ~ §1 SIS pOUSIAlEA, YealD seucrucebld

¥ 3qIyxz o JuuIIeny



£I5'PEGS £.0'vELS 90'6E8 0L ag 08 00z 08 B0Z 092 [ b T4 a0l 1] 0L 209 oIl [+:73 08

DBL'EYS  O0E'VS g o — [ — 3 e [ s R T e A e e e o
088'26% o08% -] ovk ] o8 g HAOT) eeday
005'LE oz -} U9 SAQN PUB dddME auadary

BUMUE] IEETE SN

0Se'sls  008'LLg . og aL ] Buonduaseq Juewese eiedary
0r3'Z 8 0 g depy syBly pue eiedarg

ol'Lg 9 ¥ g Aiepunop 1oefald sZjRuld
OSIERESY puey

805858
080'+E ag 1 saInb|d4 yodey aindaud = #p
00Z'ElS 0602 "] uepRUeMNnoad {a) |0 / sjeA|Buy SBANBLUISYN - 0t
006'6% 03 ] SIURINSSY AYSNTYMEADY |BWEI| - +0F
096'¥28 e 9 SOVEN Him 31 W 198leud - ¥0P
BE'LS 0088 g 9 (R & B

oHRlE  0reus og LL

oe'els  ora'ly V4 I g 80D S|BqQU J0 UDMIGE WMRAR
0s5'2§ 0B z q (suapesjyseds pu sue|d) syusinoog ubiseg [Euiy uederg
oans ¥ ¥ S Aunog woy (waouddy RUL WINA0
08528 o8 Z 9 ufiimag enpuLy
0888 14 14 ¢ ufifsar) wesaid o} funog yum Bugee)y uanauipeag
089°e 4] L &% uBfgag] aincnis sEeuRIg PUR URIFILPA PRAS] BUTH
0D9'E ar v H Ajalost; eBpug pecy ynig g wIepdn pue AfoiupAH uBjsen suljey
OLE'LS ol ¥ -] Jdeauwen ubjsag Alsupuaud mepay

UBRE Wy vOwIeTs o0 THG

oRb'eS . 088% [ L 9 €50 B|qBGEId 30 Uk arrdaly
0BZ'ES o z q (suopeapeeds pue sum|d) sjusunaeyg ubEeq jeuld amdaly
005% ¥ + L eefjunog woy (eaosddy euld umgo
oBa% ol 3 ] k| a
[i:7 A 18 [1F4 t4 q JusuUEqWS eae™ uBeeg
ooag 8 z ] d 9jineIPAH pue o6pug Mo ejenjesy
00a¢ + + g Aunog uyys Bupealy yoyopy 19efald
TSR WoAF T o Ee-S(L PUod Jnfd NS

opE'eLE  ObFEIS z ol ol [ 1803 B|gBqOId 4O USId) essdelg
080'0% z o 0z g u PuB SUBLd} ubaeq [eu] eieday
082'z§ + v oL 8'g funog yym Bunaey [erciddy |sugy
020'es oL oz g H#eueE viEsd PUB BOUIBIBE NIOALIYE S16IN[ED
LOE'2E oa 14 8's ubseq sz)|suld
08228 ) [ oL a's uBsag esaug oy saypn pus &unog y)ja Bunesyy uoasupIocy
ces'ey o 08 ok ] ubjseq P Ay 1 d ofs|d-Hiny
cae'Lg [+ [} ok ] uBise(] [BIMONNS puk 1|5 einjons eBesenyg L] ey uapt]
05223 o ® oL [ uBjE6(] [BININAG PUE [INY elronAg ebeujei] AEngly jeseunes
052'515 oL n ol [ uG{Ee(] [&IMAG PUE JAJ7) eJnorns eBeufeiq Asjngu Uely
] 0z 8 I sydaiBapi mopu (sujseg JusLujpas) Bujssessy Aoy sulsy
o5¥'es oL [ oL 8 |dwe] (sujgeg Eup Ajngy) sunay
C58'0Y oL or ok B'g ererduey uBigag % SOUBLICES) PACY eUlEy
088'2$ e 8 8 B'g Ao y)w Bugsely Hoxay josfoy



Attachment to Exhibit A

Papio-Missouri River NRD
Pigeon/Jones Creek Site 15 Final Design

Proposed Task Summaries

Project Management & Coordination with Nebraska Depariment of Natural Resources
(NDNR) '

Coordinate all contractual aspecis of contract internally with project team and externally
with NRD. Review project progress internally at times of monthly invoicing and
coordinate all internal project coordination meetings. Keep NDNR in the loop on all
design decisions made to facilitate the permitting process. Conduct and document all
internal quality control efforts. Plan and attend four NRD staff design updates and
attend four NRD and four Dakota County Board meetings.

Community-Based Watershed Management Planning (CBWMP)

Work with the NRD and Nebraska Department of Environmental Quality (NDEQ) to form
both a technical advisory team and watershed advisory council to conduct a CBWMP in
accordance with NDEQ guidelines. The process will involve all entities such as Dakota

County, NRCS, producers and landowners involved in the watershed.

Geotechnical investigations

Conduct sub-surface field investigations of the dam, upstream roadway crossings and
downstream levee improvements, perform laboratory testing of the samples and
readings taken, and prepare design recommendations consistent with the requirements
of designing the aforementioned facilities.

Surnve

Provide field survey services to supplement existing information required to properly
design and calculate quantities for the dam, upstream reservoir and roadway
improvements, and downstream levee improvements.

Dam Structure Design

Perform the required hydrologic and hydraulic routings for the dam structure design,
prepare site civil drawings in conjunction with the geotechnical recommendations and
prepare construction documents consistent with what is needed to obtain a Permit to
Impound Water and dam construction permit from NDNR.

Fishery Enhancement Design




Work with the NRD andjNGPC to prepare a grant application for in-lake aquatic habitat
and moforboat access facilities, plan and design said facilities with NGPC and the NRD
and coordinate design with project landscape architect.

200" Street & Lutton Avenue Relocation Design

Plan and design the relocation of 200" Street and Lutton Avenue surrounding the
reservoir, conduct review of initial design recommendations prepared in the NRDF
Application with Dakota County and coordinate and permit the planned improvements
with both Dakota County and the NRD.

South Bluff Road Tie-Back Levee Design

Design the tie-back levee improvements proposed in the NRDF Application to meet the
proposed hydraulic improvements associated with the effort. Coordinate all design
activities with Dakota County and the US Hwy 35 planning effort.

Off-Line Storage Area Design

Design and coordinate the off-line storage area north of the Pigeon Creek Ditch as
proposed in the NRDF Application. Coordinate all design activities with Dakota County
and the NRD.

Recreational Facility Design

Coordinate updates to Recreation Master Plan with Landscape Architect through design
process.

Environmental Investigations & Permitting

Provide coordination, field investigations, alternatives development, project review and
all correspondence necessary to apply and obtain a 404/401(b) permit from the U.S.
Army Corps of Engineers (USACE.) The effort for this task is based on current
regulations being enforced by the USACE and is subject to change based upon direction
received from the USACE.

Land Acquisition

Preparation of Land Rights Map and easement description reflecting the necessary land
acquisitions/easementis needed to implement the final design.

Miscellaneous Permitting

Preperation of Application and Plans necessary to acquire the required Stormwater
Poliution Prevention Plan (SWPPP — NPDES Permit), County Floodplain Development
Permit and NDNR Permit to Impound Water and Dam Construction Permit. Permit
application fees to be paid by NRD.



SUGGESTED FORMAT
(for use with E-525, 2004 Edition)

This is EXHIBIT B, consisting of 5 pages, referred to in and
part of the Agreement between Owner and Engineer for Study
and Report Phase Professional Services dated

as of September 13, 2007.

Standard Terms and Conditions

The Agreement is amended and supplemented to include the following agreement of the parties:

ARTICLE 4 OF THE AGREEMENT IS MODIFIED AS FOLLOWS:
B.4.02. Other Provisions Concerning Payment
A. Adjustments

1. Engineer’s compensation is conditioned on time to complete the Assignment not exceeding
the time identified in the document entitled “Pigeon/Jones Creek Watershed Site 15 Final
Design - Proposed Project Schedule” attached to and incorporated in Exhibit A by
reference. Should the time to complete the Assignment be extended beyond this period due
to reasons not the fault of and beyond the control of Engineer, the total compensation to
Engineer shall be appropriately adjusted.

B. Reimbursable Expenses. Reimbursable Expenses means the actual expenses incurred by
Engineer or Engineer’s Consultants directly in connection with the Assignment, including the
categories and items listed in Exhibit C, and if authorized in advance by Owner, overtime work
requiring higher than regular rates.

C. For Additional Services. Owner shall pay Engineer for all services not included in the scope of
this Agreement on the basis agreed to in writing by the parties at the time such services are
authorized by Owner.

D. Invoices. Invoices will be prepared in accordance with Engineer’s standard invoicing practices
and will be submitted to Owner by Engineer monthly, unless otherwise agreed. Invoices are due
and payable within 30 days of receipt. If Owner fails to make any payment due Engineer for
services and expenses within 30 days after receipt of Engineer’s invoice therefore, the amounts
due Engineer will be increased at the rate of 1.0% per month (or the maximum rate of interest
permitted by law, if less) from said thirtieth day. In addition, Engineer may, after giving seven
days wriften notice to Owner, suspend services under this Agreement until Engineer has been
paid in full all amounts due for services, expenses, and other related charges.

ARTICLE 5 OF THE AGREEMENT IS SUPPLEMENTED AS FOLLOWS:

B.5.06 Dispute Resolution

Page 1 of 5
Exhibit B — Standard Terms and Conditions
EJCDC E-525 Standard Form of Agreement Between Owner and Engineer for Study and Report Phase Professional Services
Copyright ©2004 National Society of Professional Engineers for EJCDC. All rights reserved.




A. Owner and Engineer agree that they shall first submit any and all unsettled claims,
counterclaims, disputes, and other matters in question between them arising out of or relating to
this Agreement or the breach thereof (“disputes™) to mediation.

B. If a party alleges a dispute with the other party arising out of or relating to the performance of
services under this Agreement, then either party shall have the right to request mediation within
20 days after the claiming party has provided the other party with written notice describing the
dispute and the claiming party’s position with reference to the resolution of the dispute.

C. Except as otherwise agreed, the parties shall select a mediator within 30 days of a written request
for mediation. The mediator will endeavor to complete the mediation within 30 days thereafter.
The parties will share the costs of mediation equally.

D. No performance obligation under or related to this Agreement shall be interrupted or delayed
during any mediation proceeding except upon written agreement of both parties.

]

E. The mediator shall not be a witness in any legal proceedings related to this Agreement.

F. If mediation is not successful in resolving the dispute, then the parties may exercise their rights
. under law. '

B.5.07 Termination of Contract

Either party may at any time, upon seven days prior written notice to the other party, terminate this
Agreement. Upon such termination, Owner shall pay to Engineer all amounts owing to Engineer under this
Agreement, for all work performed up to the effective date of termination, plus reasonable termination costs.

B.5.08 Environmental Condition of Site

It is acknowledged by both parties that Engineer’s scope of services does not include any services related to
the presence at any site or property under study of asbestos, PCBs, petroleum, hazardous waste, radioactive
materials, or other Constituents of Concern (as fully defined in EICDC Document No. E-500). In the event
Engineer or any other party encounters a Constituent of Concern at a site owned or controlled by Owner,
then Engineer may, at its option and without liability for consequential or any other damages, suspend
performance of services on the portion of the Assignment affected thereby until Owner: (i) retains
appropriate specialist consultant(s) or contractor(s) to identify and, as appropriate, abate, remediate, or
remove the Constituent of Concern; and (ii) warrants that the site or property is in full compliance with
applicable laws and regulations. Owner acknowledges that Engineer is performing professional services for
Owner and that Engineer is not and shall not be required to become an “owner,” “arranger,” “operator,”
“generator,” or “transporter” of hazardous substances, as defined in the Comprehensive Environmental
Response, Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA), which are or may be encountered at or near any
such site or property in connection with Engineer’s activities under this Agreement.

B.5.09 Patenis

Engineer shall not conduct patent searches in connection with its services under this Agreement and
assumes no responsibility for any patent or copyright infringement arising therefrom. Nothing in this
Agreement shall be construed as a warranty or representation that anything made, used, or sold arising out
of the services performed under this Agreement will be free from infringement of patents or copyrights.
Page2of5
Exhibit B — Standard Terms and Conditions

EJCDC E-525 Standard Form of Agreement Between Owner and Engineer for Stndy and Report Phase Professional Services
Copyright ©2004 National Society of Professional Engineers for EJCDC. All rights reserved.




B.5.10 Ownership and Reuse of Documents

All documents prepared or furnished by Engineer pursuant to this Agreement are instruments of service, and
Engineer shall retain an ownership and property interest therein (including the copyright and right of reuse
at the discretion of Engineer). Reuse of any such documents by Owner for purposes other than those
included in the Assignment shall be at Owner’s sole risk; and Owner agrees to indemnify and hold Engineer
harmless from all claims, damages, and expenses, including attorney’s fees, arising out of such reuse of
documents by Owner or by others acting through Owner.

B.5.11 Use of Electronic Media

A. Copies of Documents that may be relied upon by Owner are limited to the printed copies (also
known as hard copies) that are signed or sealed by the Engineer. Files in electronic media
format of text, data, graphics, or of other types that are furnished by one party to the other are
only for convenience of the recipient. Any conclusion or information obtained or derived from
such electronic files will be at the user’s sole risk.

B. When transferring documents in electronic media format, the transferring party makes no
representations as to long-term compatibility, usability, or readability of documents resulting
from the use of sofiware application packages, operating systems, or computer hardware
differing from those used by the document creator at the beginning of this Assignment.

C. Ifthere is a discrepancy between the electronic files and the hard copies, the hard copies govern.

D. Because data stored in electronic media format can deteriorate or be modified inadvertently or
otherwise without authorization of the data’s creator, the party receiving electronic files agrees
that it will perform acceptance tests or procedures within 60 days, after which the receiving party
shall be deemed to have accepted the data thus transferred. Any transfer errors detected within
the 60-day acceptance period will be corrected by the party delivering the electronic files.
Engineer shall not be responsible to maintain documents stored in electronic media format after
acceptance by Owner.

B.5.12 Opinions of Probable Costs

A. Construction Cost is the cost to Owner to construct proposed facilities. Construction Cost does
not include costs of services of Engineer or other design professionals and consultants, cost of
land, rights-of-way, or compensation for damages to properties, or Owner’s costs for legal,
accounting, insurance counseling or auditing services, or interest and financing charges incurred
in connection with Owner’s contemplated project, or the cost of other services to be provided by
others to Owner pursuant to this Agreement. Construction Cost is one of the items comprising
Total Project Costs.

B. Engineer’s opinions of probable Construction Cost provided for herein are to be made on the
basis of Engineer’s experience and qualifications and represent Engineer’s best judgment as an
experienced and qualified professional generally familiar with the industry. However, since
Engineer has no control over the cost of labor, materials, equipment, or services furnished by
others, or over the contractors’ methods of determining prices, or over competitive bidding or
market conditions, Engineer cannot and does not guarantee that proposals, bids, or actual

Page 3 of 5
Exhibit B — Standard Terms and Conditions
EJCDC E-525 Standard Form of Agreement Between Owner and Engineer for Study and Repori Phase Professional Services
Copyright ©2004 National Society of Professional Engineers for EJCDC. All rights reserved.




Construction Cost will not vary from opinions of probable Construction Cost prepared by
Engineer, If Owner wishes greater assurance as to probable Construction Cost, Owner shall
employ an independent cost estimator.

C. The services, if any, of Engineer with respect to Total Project Costs shall be limited to assisting
the Owner in collating the various cost categories which comprise Total Project Costs. Engineer
assumes no responsibility for the accuracy of any opinions of Total Project Costs.

B.5.13 Force Majeure

Engineer shall not be liable for any loss or damage due to failure or delay in rendering any service called for
under this Agreement resulting from any cause beyond Engineer’s reasonable control.

B.5.14 Assignment

Neither party shall assign its rights, interests, or obligations under this Agreement without the express
written consent of the other party.

B.5.15 Independent Contractor

All duties and responsibilities undertaken pursuant to this Agreement will be for the sole and exclusive
benefit of Owner and Engineer and not for the benefit of any other party. Nothing contained in this
Agreement shall create a contractual relationship with or a cause of action in favor of a third party against
either Owner or Engineer. Engineer’s services under this Agreement are being performed solely for
Owner’s benefit, and no other entity shall have any claim against Engineer because of this Agreement or the
performance or nonperformance of services hereunder. Owner agrees to include a provision in all contracts
with contractors and other entities involved in this project to carry out the intent of this paragraph.

B.5.16 Binding Effect

This Agreement shall bind, and the benefits thereof shall inure to the respective parties thereto, their legal
representatives, executors, administrators, successors, and assigns.

B.5.17 Severability and Waiver of Provisions

Any provision or part of the Agreement held to be void or unenforceable under any laws or regulations shall
be deemed stricken, and all remaining provisions shall continue to be valid and binding upon Owner and
Engineer, who agree that the Agreement shall be reformed to replace such stricken provision or part thereof
with a valid and enforceable provision that comes as close as possible to expressing the intention of the
stricken provision. Non-enforcement of any provision by either party shall not constitute a waiver of that
provision, nor shall it affect the enforceability of that provision or of the remainder of this Agreement.

B.5.18 Survival

All express representations, indemnifications, or limitations of liability included in this Agreement will
survive its completion or termination for any reason.

B.5.19 Controlling Law

Paged of 5
Exhibit B - Standard Terms and Conditions
EJCDC E-525 Standard Form of Agreement Between Owner and Engineer for Study and Report Phase Professional Services
Copyright ©2004 National Society of Professional Engineers for EJCDC. All rights reserved.




This Agreement is to be governed by the law of the State of Nebraska.
B.5.20 Notices
Any notice required under this Agreement will be in writing, addressed to the appropriate party at its

address on the signature page and given personally, by facsimile, by registered or certified mail, or by a
commercial courier service. All notices shall be effective upon the date of receipt.

PageSof5
Exhibit B — Standard Terms and Conditions
EJCDC E-525 Standard Form of Agreement Between Owner and Engineer for Study and Report Phase Professional Services
Copyright ©2004 National Socicty of Professional Engincers for EJCDC, All rights reserved.




SUGGESTED FORMAT
(for use with E-525, 2004 Edition)

This is EXHIBIT C, consisting of 1 page, referred to in and
part of the Agreement between Owner and Engineer for Study
and Report Phase Professional Services dated

as of September 13, 2007.

Reimbursable Expenses Schedule

The Engineer’s Reimbursable Expenses are as specified in the document entitled, “Pigeon/Jones
Creek Watershed Site 15 Final Design — Project Scope and Task Estimates™ attached to and
incorporated in Exhibit A by reference.

Pagelofl
Exhibit C — Reimbursable Expenses Scheduie
EJCDC E-525 Standard Form of Agreement Between Owner and Engineer for Study and Report Phase Professional Services
Copyright ©2004 National Society of Professional Engineers for EJCDC. All rights reserved.




¥ HOIUx3 0f Juallpely
oK Jalliese]) aredar,| S5
don SIS pueyanded A
Avpunogreloemead . L 69 |
vowmphoypuy: | | 29 |
- Wwed oy eneny I8
Ty ES-E: e ) L Guggrug s . [
SUENER  ADLUDN | SARpDL i&ti!ﬁiizf- S - )
MVEEGRS A0S Aop 1 IENmOmapuomeddy oy - [ g
WETUSUON  {L9ZENd (MzaL Rompueg L. i ir
MNP LpMERS | EAMDOg) wpdn L L T T T T
SMRIAWL  |B0EZEHd  sAepos . Eusgeoads § iy g dnidary L Sr_]
SUNTEW  \SOmEud | wepQr - AN00D MOWR) B OHNM Sy voprupion e . L ab |
SULZTIML  LL0/EKOLEY  sAepoR : E9aC] BTy GERIAS/UCAROLIPON DAMF] S 13
oLy, [omioLnyy Al Ammog Wow0 T OHN M Dupeenigeonl | EE 2y
SOEVETUL | 2010k AL shen pg) LiB{raE) Moy SSRALE SUHO | ¥
BUNISMEL  (BOEREPS - mepon i pusg R emdaly or
UIZErML  BUSEM | slepoy Ao o0 ¥ i o wemapioag ueey | L e |
SUZRML | [Z0ELOLM] SR LB LS A | 8¢ |
PR YR P : Aoy mowen) ¥ bl s Duseaiponen BRIl e |
SUSUSIML [ JOMIOLAYL SAwp gt Aian) SRAN] HNGHO1L PUCH N VA0S | 9%
lowsison  lenzzel  olepon ; RGPy ¥ Y g iy s |
oIzEML _isomEya o sedar . Kwnoo SomO R OUNmMSwesjuomupcaoubesg 0 | ye |
SYZEML ABEWRLNE Senog A uhpquenBIey (| Be
MHHOMUL G L0RMOEML AEp | ; Aunop wown ¥ guN M SN el - B ze |
SUTUSIUL _ JOVBLOEAUL . sAw ESk e e LSS0 UDRBIDIOU ALY USWT W AREMOGE: | 1C
BUILUN  [{OiIRLENL  sAepoz : AUBLROO] LR U Adald [
HALTLUON | 0HLLeNL Sy uogeopcy pes; ampday -
| L0012 von | s0vaupLeny - aiep oy __. Bupwnaoq WOseq Amuwendeming 1 B2 |
LD ON 2001 U Aep | ) odeeeme Gupeaaoon 0 ESh sz |
leoiii oW jiosLRLuow shesag o Sesquewecupa bewe: | oz
BNNSMRL  IUELPd EePOR . A0 ardalg 52|
smumn_ leopmud sl NS eIy 2
sisimou)  putmmpl - siWRnz e USHAC W B QN RSN eRARY 2
iveNeRd  shpg . ABjAR 30} UNON 0 SEUARI GAICRROKIY JUGNS =
L ol P g ddely T
BORWLE | SAwpog uskequisapusandad - | oz
Aep) A punadisy B lled NGNS )
Ll HNONITLN A uOeeq bauuneigmaser) L 91
wkepog UBH] Wed ARUNNRI] R0 i}
B o, Aanng ¥ L1}
BRI (BORMLUON | skepoE J— d oty prutsy L1}
fozELuL LAOmMLEY  seROZ D Uesduducdeyyei 1]
AL UL (NI B akmp oy 2
LORHML  LlONENY simmgy 1
0THd  AUVLSHA mmmmm_— ot
| BOEZ UM (BOfL BN alep g []
soszauon  cJomolen)  slepegp ]
BONBYON LTI UOW  JNARP L) £
INSALVON  [L0RDLSAL POz 9
LO/s0on  iigeoLent  skepoz ]
Z0/ROIUON |0/ Aep ) r
Bz uow | [0l uoM - ssAep aor &
: MM IIENS LAMNEW ML z
H IDEWENUL T AUSHETME  ARpl }
L S S S O S O . - S ... O RGO W . B M I i wis | wommng | a

anpsyds 1oefold pasodold - ubjsad [BUl] G| NS PAYSISIEM Noo4D souar/uoabid




DAY.USE ARFAZ. .

Py

200¢h Strest

EUARN A RES IENCESY,

Aoygier ety

P-MRNRD Pigeon/Jones Creek

SITE 15 MASTER PLAN|

SEPTEMBER 2007

EQUESTRIANTH.
19 ygnddop T




Technical Feasibility

Tie-Back Levee and Off-Line Storage Area

* The tie-back levee will increase the efficiency of the Pigeon Creek Levee System allowing com plete confi t of floods
up to and including the 100-year storm event. A significant portion of flood flows currently bypass the Levee System,

* The off-line storage area will provide for temporary storage of a portion of the flow in the Levee System. This will prevent
loealized flooding at downstream bridge crossings were the Levee System has limited convey ance capacity.

* Flow into the off-line storage area will be controlled by lowering a portion of the right-bank levee to allow diversion of
flows that exceed downstream bridge capacity. Flows will be slowly released back inie the Levee System via small culverts.

Site 15 Reservoir & Road Realignments

* The Site 15 dam embankment will require placement of approximately 465,000 CY of earth fill borrowed from the
300-foot wide auxiliary spillway located on the west abutment of the dam. .

* Site 15 will impound a 200 surface-acre main reservoir and 28 surface-acres of sediment basins.

* The main reservoir will have & mean depth of 17 feet and a maximum depth of 50 feet at the dam embankment.

* The existing 200th Street and Lutton Ave. will be realigned. The new roads will form the sediment basin embankments.

* Dakota County has approved the preliminary road reali geometry and has entered into an inter-local agreement with
the P-MRNRD to pay 50% of the local partion of the road realignment costs {up to $350,000} and to maintain
the county and park roads.

* One residence will be inundated and two more will be impacted by the recreation, area. The NRD s working with the
hotneawners to find suitable relocation sites adjacent to the park boundary.

Site 15 Recremtion Aren
* The Sitc 15 recreation area includes 228 surface-acres of water and 595 acres of park land. !
* The reservoir will have a 5 mph or “no-wake” speed restriction,
* A handicap eccessible fishing pier, jetties and off-shore breakwaters are planned to protect the shareline and improve

anpler accass.

* The recreation area includes & 3.8 mile hiking/biking trail around the main body of the rﬂervmr

* Equestrian-related activities are a major focus of this site. The site Master Plan includes an eq paround and
10 miles of equestrian trails,

* This site is uniquely snited to i blkmg Coordination with regional in biking ation Ited in the
incorporation of two single-track mountain biking trails. The final tmll design will be coordinated with the iati

who are hoping to hold yearly sanctioned meets at the site.
* The recreation area also featu res separate RV and tent campgrounds and ihree day-use areas.

Economic Feasibility

Praject Costs (59,973,334)
* Total project costs include the planning, design, permitting, iand rights and construction of the dam, in-lake faclllues recreation
area, levee tie-back at the new South Bluff Read bridge an d Pigeon/Jones Creek ditch off-line storage area.

Project Benefits (8856,448)
* Annual flood control benefits total $61,100 (2005 dollars.)
* Annual recreation benefits total $795,348 (et current ree, day value of $7.03,)

Praject Rate of Return on Investment
* Project Intenal Rate of Retum (IRR) is 5.9%.

Environmentzal Feasibility

Cuitural Resources Investigation
* University of Nebraska-Lincoln Department of Anthropology and Geograph y Division of Cultural Resource Management
(DCRM) cenducted a Cultural R Investigation for Site 15, The previou sly identified archeclogical site 25DK32 was
investigated with no findings of any ercheological f DCRM rect ds that additional investigation be conducted
via surface siripping with heavy equipment once land rights are acquired. Any burials located would be exhumed and re-
located in accordance with State and Federal laws and in caoperation and coordination with the Omaba Tribe,

* The Omaha Tribe was contacted with the Cultural Re Investigation results and indicated, through personal
communication, that the Tribe has no objections to the planned project,

Wetland and Threatened and Endangered Species Investigation
* Project wetland :mpncts wil be very limited and creation of the reservoir is expectcd to mare than mitigate the impacts.
* No th dor ies or critical habitats were found at the project site.

B P

Project Schedule

July, 2007: NRC Approves Future Funding of Project

Final Design: Fall 2007 — Summer 2008

Land Rights Acquisition: Spring 2008 - Spring 2009

Construction of Dam, In-Lake Facilities, Roads, Downstream Levee Improvements: Summer 2009 - Fall 2010
Design of Recreation Facilities: 2009

Construction of Recreation Facilities: 2010-2011

Park Open: Fall 2011/Spring 2012

Financial Feasibility

Nebraska Resources Development Fund Contribution: $5,482,667(65% of Project Costs)
Papio-Missouri River Natural Resources District: $3,490,317

Dakota County: $350,000 (or 50% of local road improvement costs, whichever is less)
Nebrasgka Game & Parks Commission: (Motorboat Access Facilities-To Be Determined)




'StATE OF NEBRASKA

Dave Heineman DePARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

Govemnor Ann Bleed

Director

July12, 2007 T e s o
ECEIVE .
‘ IN BEPLY TO:
JUL 16 2007
John Winkler, Manager

Papio-Missouri River NRD

8901 South 154% Street
QOmaha, NE 68138-3621

- Dear Mr. Winkler:
Atits July 11, 2007, meeting, the Natural Resources Commission approved the Papio-Missouri River NRD’s
application for the Pigeon/Jones Creek project. Due to the unavailability of funds that can be allocated by
the Commission, this project is approved but with $0 of allocation. Subject to the Governor’s approval,

the revised rules adopted at this Commission meeting allow you, as sponsor, to request that this project be
reconsidered at any point during the next four years for an increased allocation.

If you wish to discuss this mater you may reach me at (402) 471-057"5.

Sincerely,

Kent Zimm
Projects Director

KZ:mh

co: Jim Thompson
Marlin Petermann
‘Wayne Madsen

adminservices/members/Zinmerman/2007
301 Centennial Mall South, 4th Floor * PO. Box 94676 » Lincoln, Nebraska 68509-4676 « Phone (402) 471-2363 = Telefax {402) 471-2900
An Equal Opportunity/Affirmative Action Employer
@ Printed with soy ink unre:ycledpaperé



STATE OF NEBRASKA

ga"e Heineman - ' DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
overnor . : Ann Bleed
Acting Director

January 22, 2007
IN REPLY TO:

TO: Commission Members 7 .
- 10,
FROM: Ann Bleed, Director of Natural Resources @

SUBJECT:  Recommendation on the Pigeon/Jones Creek Site 15 Project

Following review of thé subject NRDF project application, I have made the following findings of

fact: R ' .

(1)  The Pigeon/Jones Creek Site 15 Project will be of general public benefit;

(2)  The project plan does not conflict with any existing state land plan;

(3)  The project has been determined to be technically, economically, and
financially feasible and environmentally acceptable according to the

- Nebraska Resources Development Fund criteria;

(4)  The plan for development is satisfictory,

(5)  The plan minimizes any adverse impacts on the natural environment;

(6)  The Papio-Missouri River Natiiral Résources District (NRD) is qualified,
responsible, and legally capable of carrying out the project;

(7)  Other plans and programs of the state were taken into consideration in preparing
the plan of development in accordance with section 84-135, and resources
development plans of the political subdivisions of the state were considered;

(8)  The project will not jeopardize the continued existence of any threatened or
endangered species or modify or destroy the habitat of any such species;

and recommend:

(1)  The Pigeon/Jones Creek Site 15 Project be determined eligible for funding from
the Nebraska Resources Development Fund; actual funding to be subject tothe
condition that the money required from the Fund is available and the application
of the assessment system for obligating funds.

(2)  The legislatively imposed $18.5 million cap on the spread between allocated and
obligated RDF funds must be honored and could affect the action the Commission
would otherwise take on this project. Alternative ways to move forward with this
project and with other RDF projects in a manner that is consistent with that cap
are being considered. In making a funding recommendation for this project, I
have not made any assumptions about which alternative(s) will be selected by the
Commission. Instead, my funding recommendation for this project is based on

cirshare/zimmerman/NRDFRecommendations

301 Cenntenial Mall South, 4th Floor » P.O, Box 94676 » Linqoln, Nebraska 685_09-4676 « Phone {402) 471-2363 « Telefax (402) 471-2900
An Equal Opportunity/Affirmative Action Employer
& Printed with soy ink on recycled paper &)



Memo to the Commission Members
January 22, 2007

Page 2

()

what I believe would be the relevant factors if the cap were not an issue. On that
basis, I recommend that funding, if and when provided, be in the form of a grant
for up to $6,482,667.00 not to exceed 65% eligible total local project cost of
$9,973,334.00

The Director of Natural Resources is authorized to negotlate and enter into a
contract with the Paplo-Missoun River NRD for carrying out the provisions of the
project. : '

In developing my recommendatlon regarding NRDF assistance for the P!geon/Jones
Creek Site 15 Project, I considered the following factors:

)
@
3
)

&)

The project is of general public benefit regarding the recreation, flood control, and
sediment reduction. -

The project, as planned, has a 50-year fifo penod

The project was planned by the Papio-Missouri River NRD. .

The cost of constructing this project will be shared by the Papio-Missouri River
NRD, Dakota County, and the Nebraska Resources Development Fund.

In FY 2005, the Papio-Missouri River NRD had a valuation of $40,237,022,071
and a levy of 3.9094 cents/$100 valuation.



