Agenda ltem 10

Memorandum

To:  Programs, Projects and Operations Subcommittee

Re:  Pigeon/Jones Site #15 Final Design for Professional Services,
Request for Contract Amendment

Date: October 6, 2010

From: Ralph Puls, Land/Water Programs Coordinator

In June 2010, the Nebraska Department of Environmental Quality (NDEQ) approved the
District’s request for a Section 319 Grant pursuant to the Federal Clean Water Act and the
Nebraska Nonpoint Source (NPS) Management Program with the funds being provided by the
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA). The grant is for continuance of the water quality
improvements planned for the Pigeon/Tones Creek Watershed Site #15. The grant is in the
amount of $112,500.00 which represents 60% of the cost to implement water quality related
measures in the watershed. The District’s contribution will be 40% of the costs, $75,000.00.

The grant request was the result of the efforts of citizens who served on a Watershed Advisory
Council (WAC) and who developed a Community Based Watershed Management Plan
(CBWMP) with the assistance of a Technical Advisory Team (TAT). The goal of the group was
to develop a plan to improve the water quality in Pigeon/Jones Creek Recreation Site #15 once it
is constructed. The need to conirol sediment in the watershed in order to improve water quality
was emphasized in the plan. When developing the CBWMP, the group relied in large part on the
Pigeon/Jones Watershed plan that had been developed in 2002 by the Natural Resources
Conservation Service and the P-MRNRD and that subsequently was approved for
implementation by the District Board of Directors. Part of the grant request was for funds to hire
a Watershed Coordinator for a two-year period. That position was filled in September 2010.
The remainder of the grant funds will be used for the design of three of the structures identified
in the original P/J Watershed plan. Two of the structures will be road structures and the third
will be a grade control weir located on a tributary of Jones Creek. A second grant application
has been submitted to the NDEQ for funds to construct the three structures.

Qlsson Associates has assisted and provided guidance in the development of the Citizen Based
Watershed Management Plan and with the application for the Section 319 grant. It is proposed
that an amendment be made to the existing contract with Olsson Associates to provide the
professional services necessary to complete the design and to support the construction bid
process. The cost for these services is estimated to be $117,500.00 with 60% ($70,500) provided
through the Section 319 grant and 40% ($47,000) provided by the District. A breakdown of the
professional services to be provided and the costs are shown in the attached proposal by Olsson
Associates.

e Staff recommends that the subecommittee recommend to the Board of Directors that
the General Manager be authorized to execute the professional services contract
amendment with Olsson Associates for the Pigeon/Jones Watershed Site #15 project,
bringing the total not to exceed maximum amount of the contract to $1,213,103.00,
subject to changes deemed necessary by the Genreral Manager and approval as to
form by District Legal Counsel.




Oclober 4, 2010

Mr. Ralph Puls
Papio-Missouri River NRD
8901 8. 154™ Street
Omaha, NE 68138-3621

Re:  Pigeon-Jones Creek Site 15 Additional Services
OA Project No, 007-1658

Dear Mr. Puls;

The purpose of this lefter is to request an amendment to the existing Pigeon-Jones Creek
Site 15 project for additional services necessary to design three gradefsediment control
structures upstream of the future lake. These structures are considered part of the
Community-Based Watershed Management Plan completed for this watershed in March
2010. Sixty percent of the funding necessary to design these upstream water quality
improvements has been secured through the NDEQ Section 319 2010 grant program. In
accordance with the implementation of this grant and the overall watershed plan, the
intention is to complete the design of these three structures early next spring and follow-up
with consfruction in 2011.  An application for Section 319 grant funds to support the
construction of these gradefsediment control structures was recently submitted and is
awaiting approval from NDEQ and EPA.

Olsson is proposing to provide the following professional services necessary to complete this
design and support the construction bid process:

Project Managemsant

Topographic Survey

Geotechnical Investigation and Analysis
Prefiminary Design

Final Design, Specifications, and Bid Documents
Environmental Permitting and Coordination

e A

The following paragraphs provide a short description for each of these services along with
their respective costs. We respectfully request that you consider a total contract increase of
$114,150 to accomplish all of these activities and move the project forward,

1. Project Management (add $16.850) — Olsson will oversee the performance of this

design project and coordinate all aspects of the design with the P-MRNRD. This
management and coordination will include as many as four (4) progress
meetings and two (3) agency or watershed advisory committee mestings. This
task will afso include, but not be limited to: organizing meeting agendas and
producing meeting notes, monthly progress reports, and internal and external
communication.




2. Topoaraphic Survey (add $8,500) — Olsson will conduct field surveys of the

proposed project locations to determine elevation of the existing ground surface,
detailed locations of existing infrastructure, and to establish horizontal and vertical
control for the projects. Control will be established at the intersection adjacent to all
three projects. Detalled survey will be performed for the existing roadways, culverts,
and other infrastructure. Upstream of the roadways, cross sections will be required
to provide topographic data for the impoundment areas.

3. Geotechnical Investigation _and Analysis {add 325,200} — Olsson will conduct
geotechnical investigations and analysis necessary for each structure in order to
determine its individual stability, expected settiement, and predicted seepage. Soil
borings across the roadways and around the expected spillway structure locations
will be taken and representative samples will be collected for laboratory analysis,
Specific testing will be used to determine soil properties necessary for engineering
analysis. Resuits of subsurface investigations, soil testing, and engineering anhalysis
will be compiled into a summarized report along with recommendations for design
considerations at each of the project sites. All boring locations must be readily
accessible.  Any cost of making boring locations accessible is Owner's
responsibility. Qlsson shall not be liable or responsible for any site disturbance
that may occur as a result of bringing equipment on site when notified by Olsson
representative that damage is likely to occur and directed by the Owner to

proceed,

4. Preliminary Design {add $30,000) - During preliminary design, Olsson will prepare a
draft design report and plans for all three proposed grade/sediment control
structures. The draft design report will document the hydrologic, hydraulic, and
sedimentation calculations needed to properly size and route the anficipated
hydrologic design events and fong-term sedimentation, This will include preliminary
sizing and configuration of principal spillway outlets and auxiliary overflow structures.
Plan sheets for each project will be prepared in accordance with the appropriate
standards and specifications. Design estimates of quantities will be used to prepare
preliminary opinions of probable construction costs.

5. Final Design, Specification, and Bid Documents (add $19,680) — For the final
design phase, 85% plans and quantities will be prepared and presented. Any
necessary updates will be made to the draft design report. Final revisions will then
be completed and the preparation of project spacifications will begin. This phase will
include the incorporation of any final design recommendations from NDNR. Once
final plans, specifications, and bid documents are complete, Olsson will work with P-
MRNRD staff to procure construction bids for all three projects. No canstruction
observation is proposed at this time, but will likely be necessary and better defined
once design plans are completed.

6. Environmental Permitting Assistance (add $13.920) — In addftion to the 404 permit
required from the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers for the Site 15 project, the three
grade/sediment control structure proposed will require separate 404 permits,
Currently, it is assumed that these three sfructures can be submitted as nationwide
permits since their impacts to the stream channels are limited to additional fill beyond
the existing roadway embankments and a thin weir structure. Olsson will prepare the
information necessary for securing a Section 404 Permit for the referenced projects,
As part of this task, Olsson will also coordinate the necessary impoundment and dam
design review approval from the Nerbaska Department of Natural Resources.




If approved, the increase of $114,150.00 would bring the total contract amount to
$1,213,103.00,

Thank you for your consideration of our proposal. As always, feel free to contact me with
any questions you may have,

Sincerely,

Paul W. Woodward, P.E., CFM
Project Engineer

Enclosures




Loy slieg

DSEPIL S TALYIES QT 5 BSE'ES  EMIIS  oly'ls  o0Rs SOy COGSS  0ZpmlS  0ZUSS | OZ/SSS  TAOMIT  SSCECS  gSsME  OZpes
I [ oy ¥Z i oF 55t [ o oz o8 851 26¢ 59 ¥ =sirict 15afeag

AP P e T e

soild UDGPAIZSI0 WeNdngsues  bs DFPU

UZE TS BRLT 5 . o YT Bultay Aeps wed BNoH
T. ... 51 I v I . P S ueld BuAss Jasun] §idaaund pun D21 uanveanny
25401 5 0r ] BEIMUCHEN] Uoyeoy WWHAG YOy UBaRg
ROl UMDY DO znj
[T P s — R R . e ]2r ¥ poferg vavdarg
TSRY H e N ) ) -2 -1 R
ZEZ'C 5 a1 o1 FWAWNION LUthsaG 3 neli|
i < . - X oL ¥ 100D %EE srenales)
Eiry s E 1 I TN I ¥z o TS WNDeE UBEa() 56 AR08)g
vozors [ oshE ) A . b L W T E
. S I A oy S N o og L 1 N
113 o¥ 2
2 L5 ¥ ¥ —
— L i3 R T s ¥
" hez st Jar y Aaning siqdwibedn ]
LU LR GOZ dEaig
05A9s | pag’s 3 SRS PIS NS v N R souBsayy Aunby P frapiisay)
BRrE 3 R N - . L. - SBujaay 591501
aEL'L $ | ooo'e s lot UGGPLRI0D UL WAIRECULYY okt
BOEUIROT PUR LOWsBruryY Doty DoL oseag)
Sty UDHUag FFo)) i) 158 [753 EEH [F{F3 B5% (1283 [ ves THis £o§ £5§ ALy Iy SRIMSTUIS LT WUDLDIEAPRID FaUsIBIT, §9910 sauoy
-z 1ueiLass |indanng Eaokaang | maig Aaams vEaugaag | omain ssaunbozy § pmauang i Gy By L)
ASTUcd Mg HTT djzosTy wa HE2I9R0 | enssy § pofoid | mejsissy farmooeny | mafarg 0y

0LOZ "y aqoag
STWDOSSY VOSSO
Hewpsy aag wbiser sampsnng 10BU0T URWIPESRPRIS) PAYSIOIEA ¥d3al] sauopr



10 | afey

| I | { Lanealasq o uoanuisuont
[ ] ] { SBuBap Uayannsuan]
asey.) hISiang LoRINIBULD 005 aszyg]

A

nusag Aaes beg HNON]
T o sydaoto?) pue uefd venelm]
N Y R R R o | TEBIMUGIEN) UBHEGIFoY Witn e pob Comsag]
ASBe) Btimsuing  py oseyy

SuoesRads palasy aedsld)
JUANDCA piyy avadaiy
woD/mAID %68 TEnaED
siuswinser) Liisa( 456 audarg|
. 1505/540 %00 vigxED)
N BIBWAICH GHiSe 0 H%0g aIedan]]
TSIEog funpng
ubisaq Slicelpsy
ucnejseAu| [esikpalcon
ABMNg oiideBoda | |
aseiy ubicory Alvunuyaly oz B5EY

sbunaay Aouaby pua Eoiipat
SEUIjDA S5alEaTg

LonEnIon ] pue juslnbeuey malold
HOUBLRIGOT) pue JURNBIURY Jositl)  pol aseyd

0} Mow 7o [ides | By | Knr | e | Aem | v | ww [ o8y 1 worp ECI saJnpag
LLBZ oLE 10{U02) JUBWINAg/APEID) PAYSIBIBM ¥IRIT SBUDE

anpeyos joafoig




SUGGESTED FORMAT
(for use with E-582, 2004 Edition)

This is EXHIBIT K, consisting of ] pages, referred to in

and part of the Agreement between Qwner and Program
Manager dated October 4, 2007.

Amendment to Owner-Program Manager Agreement

. Background Data;

a. Effective Date of Owner-Program Manager Agreement:  October 4, 2007

b, Owner: Papio-Missouri River NRD
¢. Programy Manager: Olsson Associates
d. Program: PMRNRD Pigeon/Jones Creek Watershed Site 15 Final Design

2. Nature of Amendment [Check those that are applicable and delete those that are
inapplicable.]

X Additional Services to be performed by Program Manager
Modifications to Services of Program Manager
Modifications to Responsibilities of Owner

Modifications to Payment to Program Manager
Modifications to Time(s) for rendering Services
Maodifications to other terms and conditions of the A greement

I

3. Description of Modifications

Attached letter to Ralph Puls dated October 4, 2010 detailing the nature of the requested
additional services.

Owner and Program Manager hereby agree to modify the above-referenced Agreement as set forth in this
Amendment. All provisions of the Agreement not modified by this or previous Amendments remain in
effect, The Effective Date of this Amendment is October 15, 2010,

OWNER: PROGRAM MANAGER:

By:  John Winkler By:  Louis Lamberty

Title: _General Manager Title: _Omaha Office Manager
Date Signed: Date Signed:

Page 1 of 1 Pages
Exhibit K— Amendment to Owner-Program Manager Agreement
EJCDC E-582 Model Form of Agreement Between Owner and Program Manaper,
Copyright €2004 National Seclety of Professionsi Englnesrs for EJCBC, All rights reserved.




